The company leases some small items of office equipment etc. on operating leases of 5

years maximum duration at an annual cost of £11k (2009/10 £13k). The company has 3

leases comprising offices, engineering facilities and vehicle parking, also of 5 years

duration) at an annual cost of £55k (2009/10 £80k).

1122 EExxppllaannaattiioonn ooff ttrraannssiittiioonn ttoo AAddoopptteedd IIFFRRSSss

These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Adopted
IFRSs.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of
accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to Adopted

IIppsswwiicchh BBoorroouugghh CCoouunncciill

PPaaggee 113366 SSttaatteemmeenntt ooff AAccccoouunnttss 22001100//1111

IFRSs has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash
flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of equity

UK GAAP

Effect of

transition to

Adopted

IFRSs

Adopted

IFRSs UK GAAP

Effect of

transition to

Adopted

IFRSs

Adopted

IFRSs

£000's £000's £000's Note £000's £000's £000's

Non-current assets:

3,124 - 3,124 Property, plant and equipment 3,268 - 3,268

- - - Intangible assets - - -

- - - Investment property - - -

- - - Investments in associates - - -

- - - Other financial assets - - -

- 1,739 1,739 Deferred tax assets - 396 396

3,124 1,739 4,863 3,268 396 3,664

Current assets:

93 - 93 Inventories 109 - 109

- - - Tax receivable - - -

- - - Other financial assets - - -

670 - 670 Trade and other receivables 558 - 558

1,729 - 1,729 Cash and cash equivalents 2,088 - 2,088

- - - Assets classified as held for sale - 33 33

- - - Other financial assets - - -

2,492 - 2,492 2,755 33 2,788

5,616 1,739 7,355 Total assets 6,023 429 6,452

Current liabilities

- - - Bank overdraft - - -

590 - 590 Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 489 - 489

974 - 974 Trade and other payables 1,076 - 1,076

59 - 59 Employee benefits 56 - 56

- - - Deferred government grants - - -

147 - 147 Tax payable 114 - 114

79 - 79 Provisions 124 - 124

- - - Other financial liabilities - - -

- - - Liabilities classified as held for sale - - -

1,849 - 1,849 1,859 - 1,859

Non-current liabilities

1,318 - 1,318 Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 1,080 - 1,080

- - - Trade and other payables - - -

6,164 1,739 7,903 Employee benefits 1,584 396 1,980

- - - Deferred government grants - - -

- - - Tax payable - - -

- - - Provisions - - -

- 240 240 Other financial liabilities - - -

- - - Deferred tax liabilities - - -

7,482 1,979 9,461 2,664 396 3,060

9,331 1,979 11,310 Total liabilities 4,523 396 4,919

(3,715) (240) (3,955) Net assets 1,500 33 1,533

Equity

- - - Share capital - - -

(3,715) (240) (3,955) Retained earnings 1,500 33 1,533

(3,715) (240) (3,955) Total Equity 1,500 33 1,533

27 March 2010 26 March 2011

IIppsswwiicchh BBoorroouugghh CCoouunncciill

SSttaatteemmeenntt ooff AAccccoouunnttss 22001100//1111 PPaaggee 113377

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

a) The figures of (£240k) (2009/10) and £33k (2010/11) represent the fair value of a fuel hedge

entered into with Fortis Bank on 1
st

October 2008, which expires on 30
th

September 2011.

Reconciliation of profit/loss

UK GAAP

Effect of
transition

to
Adopted

IFRSs
Adopted

IFRSs

Note £000's £000's £000's

Revenue 8,026 571 8,597

Other income 684 (8) 676
Total Income 8,710 563 9,273

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress - - -

Raw materials and consumables used (1,732) (437) (2,169)

Staff costs (4,520) - (4,520)

Depreciation and amortisation (508) - (508)

Other expenses (1,072) - (1,072)
Total Expenses (7,832) (437) (8,269)

Operating Profit 878 126 1,004

Financial income 17 273 290

Financial expenses (267) (126) (393)
Net financing expense (250) 147 (103)

Profit before tax 628 273 901

Taxation (157) - (157)
Profit from continuing operations 471 273 744

2010/11

Notes to the reconciliation of profit/loss

a) Revenue Re-classification of other income £571k

b) Other income Re-classification of other income (£571k)

Re-classification of bus service

operators grant £563k

c) Raw materials and consumables used Re-classification of bus service

operators grant (£563k)

Re-classification of fuel hedge losses £126K

d) Financial income Movement on fair value of fuel hedge £273K

e) Financial expenses Re-classification of fuel hedge losses (£126K)

IIppsswwiicchh BBoorroouugghh CCoouunncciill

PPaaggee 113388 SSttaatteemmeenntt ooff AAccccoouunnttss 22001100//1111